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Outcome na, Output na 





Question: 89

Topic: Terrorism Kits

Hansard Page: 83 & 88

Senator Mackay asked:

Could you please give the committee state by state figures on how many are returned and then provide us with an aggregate?

How quickly can we have that information? (as of the 21st we will provide that)
Answer: 

7.953m security booklets were delivered nationally and, as of 21 February 2003, some 112,593  (1.42% of total) had been returned to Australia Post, broken down by State as follows:

	New South Wales/ACT

Victoria

Queensland

South Australia/Northern Territory

Western Australia

Tasmania
	55,441 (2.0%)

17,867 (0.93%)

16,800 (1.08%)

  8,780 (1.2%)

  7,905  (1.02%)

  5,800 (2.9%)


Outcome na, Output na 





Question: 90

Topic: Barcoded Mail (PAF SYSTEM)

Written Question on Notice:

Senator Mackay asked:

1.
Is the Postal Address File system, which has been in operation for over three years, complete yet?

2.
If not when will it be complete and what is the cause in the delay?

3.
I am aware from an article in the Fin Review on 22 Nov 2002, that Minister Alston has written to Bronwyn Bishop in June stating that AP is “working closely with local government to rectify the problem”, Has this occurred?

4.
Is AP deliberately mismanaging the PAF system in order to make a profit?

5.
If not, then why in some parts of Australia, is one side of a street bar-coded but not the other side?

6.
How effective has this bar-coded system been in speeding up processing, considering it is still not complete?

Answer:

1&2.
It is not possible for the Postal Address File (PAF) to ever be 100% complete. This is because:

· the PAF is distributed on a quarterly basis. This results in a timing difference between the addition of new property information in the PAF and its availability in the next quarterly release of the file;

· some properties have not been given street numbers by the relevant Council (which the system relies on to allocate a unique Delivery Point Identifier); and

· there are properties in very remote areas which have not been made known to Post by councils or land authorities. These are entered into the system once known.


When referenced against other large address databases, it is estimated that the PAF is around 97.5% complete.

3.
Australia Post has worked closely with local governments in relation to the allocation of street numbers for schools and every other aspect of capturing address information. There are now more than 9,000 schools separately identified in the PAF.

4.
No. For Post to optimise its investment in new letter sorting technology, it is in our interest to ensure that the PAF is complete to the maximum extent possible. Also, Post makes a significant investment in the allocation of resources to capture addresses and maintain the PAF. There are around 70,000 addresses added to the PAF each quarter. The process used to maintain and distribute the PAF is quality certified to ISO 9002 standards and is audited annually.

5.
We are aware of no more than three examples of where there has been a failure to barcode one side of a street. Such occurrences are rare and where missing points are identified, they are immediately confirmed with the appropriate authorities and added to the PAF. Sometimes there may appear to be one side of the street “missing”, however, upon investigation these have been found to be vacant land or parks.

6.
The barcoding system has led to improvements in processing efficiencies, with barcoded letters achieving a 99.9% read rate through the equipment. The availability of the PAF has also led to an improvement in the quality of addresses stored in customer databases. This has resulted in an improvement in the effectiveness of using the mail as it has led to more accurate addressing and a reduction in the volume of return to sender mail.

Outcome na, Output na 





Question: 91

Topic: Franchising – Financial Return

Written Question on Notice

Senator Mackay asked:

You state in your answer to my question regarding what type of financial return AP is expecting out of the franchising investment, that you were updating the original business case in the New Year.

1.
Can you now then answer my question regarding the financial return you expect from this franchising program?

2.
Does that return differ from your original estimates, and if so by how much?

3.
How does this financial return for the franchised outlets differ from the old corporate post office financial returns?

Answer: 

1,2&3.
Australia Post is still developing a number of implementation elements associated with the project. Recognising that finalisation of these elements involves a consultative process that could impact on economic outcomes, it is not possible at this stage to give a meaningful estimate of the financial return the project will deliver, the variation from original estimates, or the differential from previous corporate outlet returns.

Outcome na, Output na





Question: 92

Topic: WTO/GATS

Written Question on Notice:

Senator Mackay asked:

1.
In relation to postal and courier services, the DFAT discussion paper on GATS, released by John Anderson on 15 January, reveals that there has been a request for full commitments to courier and express delivery services. What effect would that have on AP revenue?

2.
Also, it states that ‘most requests do not ask for full commitments’ on supply of small letters. Is AP aware of what kind of commitment has been asked then in relation to small letters?

3.
Is Australia Post being considered in the GATS and Australia/US Free Trade Agreement Senate Inquiry?

4.
Is AP putting in a submission into the Inquiry?

Answer:

1.
If Australia was to offer a full commitment to courier and express delivery services, there would be no impact on Australia Post revenue. Both of these markets are already open to competition and Australia Post is not aware of any restraint to trade that applies in this market to either domestic or foreign competitors.

2.
No.

3.
Australia Post has not been approached to participate in this Inquiry.

4.
No. Australia Post has previously provided its comments on an earlier Discussion Paper issued by the Department of Communications, Information Technology and the Arts.

Outcome na, Output na





Question: 93

Topic: International Competition & Sponsorship

Written Question on Notice:

Senator Mackay asked:

1.
What were the main reasons why AP’s international mail profit grew by 3.4% in 2002, as revealed in the AP annual report?

2.
What is AP’s share (in %) of the international mail market out of Australia?

3.
Do you envisage that share to decrease with the threat of international competitors such as the recently combined DHL and Deutsche Post?

4.
DHL and DPGM’s combined market share is about 8% out of Australia. Do you expect that to increase?

5.
What was AP’s trying to achieve in sponsoring the Australian Open this year?  Was it to gain international exposure?

Answer: 

1.
The 3.4% figure referred to relates to revenue growth, not profit growth. Profitability was actually lower due to increases in delivery costs in destination countries.
2.
Australia Post’s share of the outward mail market (inclusive of the express and courier segments) is around 40% of market value.
3.
Australia Post expects that the international mail market (both into and out of Australia) will become more competitive. However, Australia Post plans to maintain and slightly grow its market share (in value terms) through better performance, wider coverage and additional value-added services.
4.
They may gain some market share. As stated above, Post expects to at least maintain, if not grow, its share.

5.
Australian Post’s decision to sponsor the 2003 Australian Open was based on achieving a number of outcomes. The sponsorship package included:

· prime exposure of Australia Post’s brand for domestic audiences, including the association between Australia Post’s brand and a major Australian event;

· honoring the 2003 Australian Post Australian Legends – Margaret Court and Rod Laver, including the launch of the 2003 Legends Stamp Series, at an appropriately high profile ceremony on centre court;

· a retail outlet within the grounds of the Australian Open, show-casing Australia Post’s products and services; and

· the opportunity to build closer relationships with existing and potential customers.


While some international exposure was achieved via television coverage, the decision to become a sponsor was based on purely domestic grounds.

Outcome na, Output na 





Question: 94

Topic: Construction of a Mail Screening Facility at Tullamarine, Victoria

Written Question on Notice:

Senator Mackay asked:

With reference to the mail screening facility to be constructed at Tullamarine, Victoria, was a time frame set for its construction, either before or after the project was announced by Ministers Truss and Ellison on 2 July 2002?

a)
If yes, what was the time frame?

b)
Has the time frame been revised?

c)
If yes, what revisions have taken place?

d)
Why were these revisions necessary?

e)
Has Australia Post (AP) entered into a contract for the construction of the facility?

f)
If yes, with whom, and on what date was the contract entered?

g)
If no, is there a preferred tender?  Who is it?

h)
What stage of the tendering or construction process has been reached?

i)
Is the tendering or construction process on schedule?  If not, how far behind is it?

j)
Has AP conducted a due diligence of Hansen Yuncken?

k)
When did the due diligence start and when did it finish?

l)
Who conducted the due diligence?

m)
Was advice sought during the due diligence about any enterprise agreements to which Hansen Yuncken is a party?

n)
What was that advice, who provided it, when was it sought, and when was it provided?

o)
Has AP received any Ministerial directions in relation to this project?  If so, what were they, and when were they given?

p)
Has AP received any requests or representations from the Minister for Employment and Workplace Relations relating to this project?  If so, what were they and when were they made?

q)
Has AP sought advice from the Department of Employment and Workplace Relations (DEWR) on whether any tender or other arrangement for the construction meets the National Code of Practice for the Construction Industry (NCP)?

r)
If yes, what was that advice, when was it sought, and when was it rendered?

s)
Did AP seek this advice following a communication from the Minister for Employment and Workplace Relations or his Department relating to the NCP?

t)
Apart from NCP issues, what other factors in the tender or construction process have contributed to any delay?

u)
To what extent have NCP matters contributed to the delay?

Answer: 

a)
Yes:

· Tender issue 24 October 2002;

· Tender close 14 November 2002;

· Award tender 23 December 2002;

· Commence construction 13 January 2003;

· Complete Border Agencies building component 30 June 2003;

· Complete Australia Post building component 30 July 2003.

b, c & d)
Yes.


The award of the tender has yet to take place and this will have a flow on effect for the building completion date.

The revisions were necessary due to advice from Australia Post’s lawyers that the preferred tenderer and all but one of the other tenderers (who has since withdrawn) were not compliant with the National Code of Practice for the Construction Industry and the associated Commonwealth Guidelines.

e & f)
No.

g)
Yes, Hansen Yuncken.

h)
The tendering process is on hold pending a resolution to the non‑compliance issue with the Code and Guidelines.

i)
No. At this stage the tendering process is 3 months behind program.

j, k & l)
Yes.


Corrs Chambers Westgrath commenced the Code and Guidelines due diligence on 9 December 2002, completing the process on 12 December 2002.


Moore Stephens HF Services Pty Ltd commenced financial due diligence on 19 December 2002, completing the process on 9 March 2003.

m & n)
Yes.


Advice was sought from Corrs Chambers Westgrath on 9 December 2002 and was provided on 12 December 2002. In general terms, the advice received was that the “pattern Enterprise Bargaining Agreement” negotiated by the Masters Builders Association on behalf of its members makes reference to the Victorian Building Industry Award and that Award has a number of clauses that are in conflict with the Code and Guidelines.

o)
No.

p)
No.

q & r)
Yes. Australia Post contacted the Department of Employment and Workplace Relations (DEWR) on 16 December 2002 seeking confirmation of Australia Post’s interpretation that the Hansen Yuncken tender did not comply with the Code and Guidelines. The DEWR confirmed that this was the case on 20 December 2002.

s)
No.

t & u)
Revisions to the timetable will be made once a builder has been awarded the contract. The Code and Guidelines issues have at this stage delayed the project by 3 months.

